504789763 02/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4836495

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRADLEY H. THIESSEN	02/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRADLEY H. THIESSEN
Street Address:	9032 FRINGEWOOD DR.
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75228
Name:	INDEPENDENCE FUEL SYSTEMS L.L.C.
Street Address:	515 NORTH FREDONIA
City:	LONGVIEW
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14499080

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)978-3099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-978-3000

Email: docket@bakermckenzie.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
Address Line 1: 1900 NORTH PEARL ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10044365-24282696-001001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSEY R. CALDWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsey R. Caldwell/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2018	

PATENT REEL: 045010 FRAME: 0714

Total Attachments: 2

source=EXECUTED_Partial_Assignment_Brad-to-IFS_2018-02-22#page1.tif source=EXECUTED_Partial_Assignment_Brad-to-IFS_2018-02-22#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 045010 FRAME: 0715

AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT REGARDING PATENT APPLICATION AND PATENT(S)

This Agreement is entered into and effective for all purposes this <u>22</u> day of February, 2018, by and between Independence Fuel Systems L.L.C. ("IFS") and Bradley H. Thiessen ("Thiessen").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, IFS is engaged in the business of the construction and operation of Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) refueling stations (the "CNG Stations"); and

WHEREAS, Thiessen is a Member of IFS: and

WHEREAS, Thiessen has assisted IFS in the design and construction of its CNG Stations and in the course of same has applied for a patent for the invention known as the "Intelligent CNG Fuel Distributor" under U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 14/499,080 (the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, prior to the filing of the Patent Application, IFS agreed to fund and/or reimburse Thiessen for all costs, including attorney fees, application filing fees and out of pocket costs, incurred in connection with the effort to obtain the patent for the Intelligent CNG Fuel Distributor and Thiessen agreed to assign to IFS seventy-five percent (75%) of the Patent Application and seventy-five percent (75%) of all rights related to the Patent Application and any patent(s) issued pursuant thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, the premises having been considered and with acknowledgment of the mutual promises and of other good and valuable consideration herein contained, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, do hereby confirm their prior agreement and do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. IFS shall reimburse Thiessen all out of pocket expenses incurred by him in connection with the application process;
- 2. IFS shall pay all remaining attorney fees due to Baker & McKenzie LLP, it being recognized that IFS has paid (or reimbursed Thiessen) all attorney fees previously paid to Baker & McKenzie:
- 3. In consideration of 1 and 2 above, Thiessen hereby assigns to IFS an undivided 75% interest in and to all rights related to the design of the Intelligent CNG Fuel Distributor, together with a like interest in and to the Patent Application and any patent(s) issued pursuant thereto;
- 4. Upon issuance of any formal patent(s), Thiessen shall execute any and all documents necessary to further vest IFS with 75% of all patent(s) and patented rights.

PATENT REEL: 045010 FRAME: 0716 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas.

This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Independence fuel systems AL.C.

Bv:

Bradley H. Thiessen

PATENT REEL: 045010 FRAME: 0717

RECORDED: 02/22/2018